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Rief, Bridget

From: vp [vp@mn.rr.com]

Sent: Tuesday,August 17,2004 2:50 PM

To: brief@mspmac.org

Subject: Fw: FEIS Respose From Zero Expansion

Importance: High

Hello to alf,

It has come to my attention that this entire response was credited to Laura Neuman, Just for clarification
purposes: this response is from me, Vicki Pellar Price, on behalf of Zero Expansion, with some sections credited
to Laura Neuman as the author. As you can see the document is headed and cuiminated with a caption inciuding

my name and contact information.
Thankyou,

Vicki Peliar Price

————— Original Message ----

From: vp

To: brief@mspmac.org

Sent: Monday, August 16, 2004 7:06 PM
Subject: Fw: FEIS Respose From Zero Expansion

----- Original Message -----

From: vp
To: tim.pawlenty@state.mn.us ; Erik Paulsen ; GSchmidt@mspmac.org ; Jon.larsen@state. mn.us

Sent: Monday, August 16, 2004 7:00 PM
Subject: RE: FEIS Respose From Zero Expansion

Final FEIS Response From Zero Expansion

A non-partisan group of Eden Prairie Residents
Vicki Pellar Price for Zero Expansion
952-937-6288

vp@mn.rr.com
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RE: Expansion of FCM

Final Response to the EIS

Vicki Pellar Price for Zero Expansion
August 17, 2004

Eden Prairie, MN

John Larsen- EQB- Jon.larsen@state.mn.us

Gary Schmidt- MAC- GSchmidt@mspmac.org

Erik Paulsen- Eden Prairie Representative rep.orik.paulsen@house.mn
Tim Pawlenty- Minnesota Governor tim.pawlenty@state.mn.us

Alternatives, page 55 FEIS

MAC has shown a blind-eye, a total unwillingness to acknowledge the existence of less costly
alternative 5,000 ft runways which already exist at St Paul Holman Field and MSP; both are in
close proximity and could be utilized without an $82.9M price tag. MAC also has plans to expand
a runway at Anoka to 5,000 ft. for a considerably lower price tag. That's three 5,000ft runways for
business and recreational aviation.

Benefit Cost Analysis, page 58 FEIS

Despite the obvious availability of alternatives, MAC continues to propose a fiscally

reckless expansion with a cumulative cost of $82.9M as compared to $49.7M in the Draft

EIS, and $60.5M in the Supplemental EIS.

MAC’s response in the FEIS is insufficient and faulty. Their response is that the
cumulative cost is $60.5 million in 1999 dollars, it's obvious that the downtrend in annul -
operations at FCM, a national down frend in recreational flyers, security issues, and the-
high cost of oil, and rate increases which are unpalatable to users, make the expansion

absolutely fiscally and practically imprudent.

The cost of the expansion will ultimately come out of the pockets of ticket-buyers and
residents who subsidize the relievers in ticket prices, concessions, parking, taxes and
fees at MSP, because the small number of actual users of the reliever alrports

Cumulative Impacts, page 57-8 FEIS

The air-quality impact of the proposed expansion is up and now exceeds 100tons/yr of CO
emissions based on the Proposed Action, requiring a general conformity determination.,

"The general public may not know it, but it is an undisputed fact known by EPA, MPCA, FAA, and
MAC that aircraft burning fossil fuels emit toxic chemicals that cause cancerous and non-
cancerous health problems. MAC has failed to identify, quantify and address toxic emissions in its
environmental review. MAC has repeatedly ignored our requests.

In the June 2004 FEIS, FAA very carefully and deceptively in one paragraph answers the issue
on toxic emissions on page 42-43 of Volume 11, If you are not familiar with chemistry and

environmental laws, FAA's answer seems to state that it has no obiigation to report toxic

emissions from aircraft under NEPA and MEPA and that the emissions do not exist.




Let me make it clear, the emissions do exist and FAA is obligated under NEPA and MEPA to
disclose them. FAA is fully aware that aircraft emit toxic emissions and has known it for a long
time. Various government agencies and universities have been researching this subject for
years. Nowhere in NEPA or MEPA does it restrict FAA's evaluation of air quality to those items
identified in the Clean Air Act (CAA), as FAA implies in its answer. One year ago, FAA printed a
document entitled "Select Resource Materials and Annotated Bibliography on the Topic of
Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPS) Associated with Aireraft, Airports, and Aviation" dated July
2003. In this document FAA admits that environmental assessments of toxic emissions

have taken place at other airports. How can MAC and FAA continue to ignore requests for

toxic emission information at our airports?

Specifically, the concentrations of toxic aircraft emissions for an airport can be calculated by
taking the known amounts of hydrocarbon exhaust specific to each type of aircraft, muitiplied by
the number of operations of that type of aircraft, breaking the hydrocarbon exhaust down into the
specific toxic chemicals, and using a sophisticated model to calculate concentrations of those
individual toxic chemicals. The calculation of specific toxic chemicals from aircraft
emissions is being done at other airports and should be done at Flying Cloud and MSP

too.

In the FEIS, FAA tries to downplay toxic emissions by stating that actual air monitoring placed on
the ground at runways at various airports has found toxic chemical levels to be the same as
background levels for the urban areas. But FAA omits in its answer the logical and scientific
explanation: the high heat of the exhaust coming out of the plane causes the toxic plume to rise
above the ground where the monitors aren’t located. FAA itself came out with a “Final Report:
The Use of LIDAR to Characterize Aircraft Initial Plume Characteristics” in February 2004
showing how aircraft exhaust plumes rise. This does not mean that the toxic chemicals
disappear, only that they rise away from monitoring devices on the runways and then eventually

drift back down,

Toxic emissions from aircraft are not some theory that only environmentalists and tree huggers
have invented and are concerned about.  In my research on the subject of toxic aircraft
emissions | have spoken to various experts at EPA, MPCA, and California agencies. Believe me,
it is a real issue that doesn't go away just because MAC and FAA choose to ignore it in
Minnesota. Air quality affects us all, especially children. The following information should scare

you into wanting to stop this unnecessary airport expansion.

These are the toxic chemicals that come out of aircraft exhaust according to EPA:

1,3-Butadiene
Acetaldehyde
Acrolein
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Formaldshyde
nHexane
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Xylene

Propicnaldehyde

Styrene

Toulene

Lead

Polycyclic Organic Matter (POM)
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EPA’s National-Scale Air Toxics Assessment used computer models from emission information in
each state and determined that in Minnesota, 1,3-butadiene, acrolein, benzene, formaldehyde,
and POM were at levels in excess of health benchmaiks (the levels above which are thought to
cause adverse health effects in adults). Recent monitoring measurements taken by MPCA in
Minnesota confirm that formaldehyde and benzene in our air are in excess of health benchmarks.
MPCA did not monitor POMs and is unable to measure relevant amounts of 1,3-butadiene and
acrolein in the air given limitations on the monitoring equipment. MPCA also has not yet
calculated the measurements for airborne lead. See MPCA's “Air Toxics Monitoring in the Twin

Cities" dated January 2003."

What does this mean? It means that many of the toxic chemicals found in aircraft exhaust are
already at high enough levels in our state to cause adverse health effects in adults. For children
in our state, it is & much graver picture, Because children breathe more frequently and eat and
drink more compared to their sizes than adults, and because a lot of children's systems are stil
developing, EPA and California agencies are re-evaluating health benchmarks for children. They
have identified adverse health effects from toxic chemicals at significantly lower levels than aduit
levels. These lower, child-health benchmarks include studies on benzene, lead, acrotein, POM,
and formaldehyde-- the very chemicals that are found in aircraft emissions. See for yourself the
alarming health impacts these toxic chemicals have on children at the following website,
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/air/toxic_contaminants/SB25finalreport.htm.

Toxic aircraft emissions do exist and it is clear that NEPA and MEPA require an evaluation of the
air quality impact, especially given that the baseline in Minnesota, before any proposed
expansion at Flying Cloud, is already at levels that impact health. Yes, it's true that other
combustion engines like motor vehicles emit toxic chemicals too, but that doesn't mean you
ignore the aviation source. The purpose of NEPA and MEPA is to gather information to enable
us to make informed decisions about choices between transportation and air quality. We deserve
to know the truth about air quality and the impacts from proposed transportation.

Why hasn't FAA and MAC given us information on aircraft toxic emissions for the expansion at
Flying Cloud and MSP? (MSP emissions should be included because of cumulative impacts.)

This time | can't justify the evasion of the answer with a claim that MAC and FAA are recklessly
ignorant. Given FAA’s own documents and the fact that toxic emissions are evaluated at other

airports, MAC and FAA are being deceptive.”

Laura Neuman, Eden Prairie Resident, former member of the Flying Cloud Airport
Commission.

Purpose and Need, page 52 FEIS

According to the FAA, MAC's projections for use at an expanded FCM are overestimated by 49%.
FAA forecasts for 2010 indicate 203,486 operations, while MAC's forecasts indicate 302,982,
49% higher than the FAA. MAC continues to justify what the FAA and GAO have already
negated, that in order to divert traffic away from MSP they need longer runways to accommodate
those types of planes (heavier). MAC appears to be making a whole new case to support the new
EAA rulemaking which doesn't allow pavement weight based restrictions, which were part of the
agreement between the city and MAC, before this new rulemaking.




MAC continues to misrepresent need as exemplified on their web site by stating that relievers
relieve congestion and delays at MSP, by diverting traffic away from MSP.

Both the GAO and FAA have stated that congestion and delays at major hubs are not attributable
to General Aviation. Instead delays and congestion are caused by: predatory business practices,
overbooking, weather, airport mismanagement, and hub system insufficiencies. Most analysts
agree that the relevance and importance of relievers has changed, so its current use in the

overall system is generally overstated.

NWA's Reliever Seminar report from April 20" 2004 states that "the decision to expand FCM was
made in 1992 based upon forecasts completed in 1987. However, FCM operations peaked in
1976 and have trended downward since. More recently FCM operations have declined an
average of 4.4% each year since 1998.

Northwest cites a 1994 US General Accounting Office {GAO) Report that said in part:

“sEAA does not consider general aviation to be a significant factor in congestion at
commercial airports today.”

“FAA's analysis showed . . . [g]general aviation was not identified as a major cause
of delay.”

“Although congestion caused by general aviation at commercial airports was a
consideration when the reliever program was established, it has largely ceased to

be one now.”

Northwest continued by demonstrating how MAC could use financial .incentives, not expansion, to
induce greater use of the reliever airports, even if MAC increased rates to make the relievers

more economically self sufficient.

By MAC's own omission the relievers need a new business model because they are not self
sufficient, and some may even need to be closed, and most are still dependant on subsidies,
unlike other refievers nationally. Reliever Seminar meetings have shown that organizations like
the AOPA and individual users are unwilling to accept rate hikes in order to make the airports

more self sustaining.

Stopovers as a rationale for expansion?

Even assuming MAC's new number of 2,500 stopovers at MSP a year is correct, that is only 0.5%
of total operations at MSP!  Obviously stopavers from Flying Cloud are NOT causing congestion
at MSP. Is it worth millions of dollars fo eliminate 0.5% of operations at MSP? Also, remember
the two EBOs, Elfiot Aviation and Executive Aviation, state that their stopovers have nof
increased in 7 years. Then why do they need an expansion in the first place? MAC has never
been able to demonstrate congestion at MSP from general aviation. Even its biggest tenant at
MSP, Northwest Airlines, says there is no congestion from general aviation. Northwest Airtines
would know! Northwest wants the Flying Cloud expansion stopped.

Laura Neuman, Eden Prairie Resident, former member of the Flying Cloud Airport

Commission,

MAGC has failed utterly to present a true picture of need to the pubiic. They have distorted
every relevant piece of information in order to make their case for an expansion.

Their over inflated projections regarding need and their under exaggerated assessment of
costs are irresponsible and fiscally reckless.
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Fleet Mix- page 56 FEIS-

"When the City entered into negotiations with MAC, both MAC and the City required FAA to be
involved in the process fo avoid any potential problems with their settlement agreement. The City
did not want a repeat of what happened with Ordinance 51—after lots of hard work to have the

deal unacceptable o FAA.

Given the best MAC could do was a “voluntary” restriction on nighttime operations, it presented
the 60,000 Ibs weight-bearing capacity of the runway at Flying Cloud as & restriction on use. MAC
heralded the 60,000 Ib as a resfriction preventing larger aircraft from using Flying Cloud. In the
MAC/City December 2002 Agreement, MAC promises not to increase the weight capacity of the
runway. In short, the 60,000 [b restriction was a big part of the deal that FAA participated in.

One and a half years later, MAC in its FEIS describes this weight restriction in its "noise
mitigation" plan, and reduces predicted noise from expansion from the INM given that larger
aircraft cannot use the runways. And now, FAA is calling such weight restrictions into question.
In a “Proposed Policy” published in the Federai Register in July 2003, FAA says that weight
capacity of the runways cannot entirely prohibit aircraft above those weights and cannot be used
to mitigate noise, because doing so would be unjustly discriminatory in viotation of grant
assurances. This policy would affect all runways in the country, not just Flying Cloud.

FAA printed this position in July 2003; however, FAA had already made a decision that the weight
bearing capacity of a runway could not be used to prohibit larger aircraft from using an airport in
February 2002 (just two monihs after the MAG/City Agreement). Given it takes FAA months to
make a decision, surely FAA knew in December when the MAC/City Agreement was made, that
FAA would nof allow a restriction of aircraft based on weight capacity of the runway. FAA said
nothing in December. Did MAC also know in December that such weight restrictions were

suspect?

Given FAA’s policy printed in July 2003, | have no doubt that because (1) MAC describes the
runway weight capacity as “noise mitigation,” (2) MAC reduces its over-60,000 Ib aircraft in its
fleet mix for the INM, and (3) MAC promises not to increase the runway strength, that FAA will
determine the weight capacity cannot be used as a restriction prohibiting larger aircraft at Flying
Cloud and will find it unjustty discriminatory in violation of grant assurances.

There now seems to be no guarantee that larger business jets over 60,000 Ibs won't use Flying
Cloud. To me, MAC's actions seem very calculated in order to achieve this result. When the City
and MAC entered into the Agreement, the weight bearing capacity of the runway was in no way
described as “noise mitigation” nor did MAC state it would reduce the fleet mix in the INM as a
result of the weight capacity of the runway. In the MAC/City Agreement it simply stafes that an
engineering study found the capacity top be 60,000 Ibs and that MAC wouldn't increase it unless
required by State law. Never in the previous Draft EIS or Supplement EIS did MAC discuss
weight capacity as a restriction on use or noise mitigation until after FAA published its policy that

calls it discriminatory.

Why in June 2004, after a printed FAA policy to the confrary, is MAC using the 60,000 Ib welight
restriction as "noise reduction? Is MAC just recklessly ignorant or deceptive?

If FAA does find the weight capacity restriction at Flying Cloud discriminatory, the City is no
longer bound to the Agreement pursuant to Section 7.2.2 because MAC breeched its
commitments and representations, and has breeched its duty to defend the Agreement by setting
up the weight capacity of the runways as an illegal restriction.”

Laura Neuman- Eden Prairie Resident and Member of the former Flying Cloud Airport

Commission




Security- page 58 FEI[S-

This warning {below) was posted on the NBAA’s web site on August 6, 2004, At no time
during the public notification from the government, which was just recently, did they ever
include a GA security advisory, nor was the local public who live in communities with GA
airports ever given any kind of notice of this warning. So policy regarding informing the
public seems to be Inconsistent.

As far as we know, a security program to be used as a model for the relievers was initiated
by Eden Prairie and Minnesota's US Attorney, Tom Hefilfinger, and not MAC. Where does
MAC’s responsibility enter into the picture? What we know is there wasn’t enough money
for new fencing, but coming up with $82.9M for an expansion at FCM takes priority. That's

absolutely preposterous.

Department of Homeland Security Issues General Aviation Security Advisory

August 6, 2004

The Department of Hometand Security {DHS) has issued a general aviation security advisory
following recent interagency review of "new and unusually specific information about where Al-
Qaeda would like to attack." On August 1, the U.S. Government raised the threat level to Code
Orange for the New York City, Newark, NJ, and Washington, DC, areas. The August 6 advisory
urged the general aviation community to be alert, citing "Al-Qaeda's continued efforts to pian
muitiple attacks against the United States possibly employing commercial or general aviation
alreraft, including helicopters.” NBAA Members should review the TSA's Security Guidelines for
General Aviation Airports and NBAA's Best Practices for Business Aviation Security. Any
suspicious activity should be reparted immediately to the Airport Watch Hotline at (866) GA

SECURE,

Noise Mitigation- page 56 FEIS

There are three significant changes to the noise mitigation plan: Bird Strike and US Fish
and Wildiife concerns have changed the impact of noise on the community. The Bird
Strike potential was revised so that MAC will not designate 9R-27L as the preferred runway
which will shift more training operations over populated areas. The US Fish and Wildlife
has revised over flight regarding the refuge which shifts 97% of arrivals over populated
areas. MAC says the current plan will eliminate a 20ft screening berm along the south
hangar due to site limitations. This was planned on by the city and neighboring

community.

Final Comiments-

Because the majority of respondents are residents and not paid professionals, it's impossible to
include the detail necessary to form a complete response to the intended expansion. But, despite
this, many have been able to research and identify some crucial and disturbing evidence which
demonstrates the utter industry bravado that can push through a project whether it meets the
criteria necessary fo establish worthiness, credibility, compatibility or fiscal acceptability.

Disturbing responses from critical agencies like the Metropolitan Council include some of the
impacts that MAC does nat address in their EIS. No reference to alternative iocations, no analysis
of impacts from heavier planes, the use of glycol-based deicers, the use of urea, the issues of
compatible land use, increasing solid and hazardous wastes into local water, surface water
quality and runoff in relationship to accidental fuel spills.
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The EPA response indicates an "EC-2" rating to the SDEIS which means there are environmental
concerns for the project, ;

The Lower Minnesota River Watershed District also identifies concern due to a lack of information
MAC failed to provide regarding deicing activities, sanitary water, and storm water runoff.

Not surprisingly, mast of the support for the project comes from the aviation and business
community itself, who tout business success and so-called open spaces, over any consideration,
what-so-ever, related to real impacts. They demonstrate an utter lack of community
consideration, and an overwheiming ignorance regarding need, and the real impacts aviation
transportation has on important quality-of-life issues.

Vicki Pellar Price for Zero Expansion
16893 Bainbridge Drive

Eden Prairie, MN 55347
952-937-6288

vprice@mn.rr.com

FAX: 952-934-1748




September 16, 2004

Ms Bridget Rief

Metropolitan Airports Commission
6040 — 28" Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55450

e-mail; briefeomspmac,org
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RE: Written comments on the FEIS

MAC"s FEIS, Final Environmental Impact Statement, fails to adequately answer the questions in regard
to loss of propeity valucs. As far as I can read in the Summary of Comments on Draft EIS and
Supplemental Draft EIS and Responses, the only answer given to any question about property values is
General Response number 8 on page 3 of the Summary of Comments. General Response number 8 is an
answer to one question from a property owner who thought they would have to sell their home for below
the purchase value. General Response 8 asserts (onc) that homes will not lose so much value that
valuations will fall below purchase prices, and (two) figuring out loss in value is too complex for the
FAA and MAC. That neatly sidesteps the issue, but it doesn’t answer the questions raised over the past

20 years in regard to loss of property value.

Flying Cloud Afrport is surrounded by homes valued at from $250,000 to the multi-millions, Eden
Prairie is a community of homes where values increasc on a daily basis. People who purchased homes in
Eden Prairic 5 years ago have seen their values double. A home purchase in Eden Prairie is an
investment where people expect a payback. Answering the “Loss in Property Value” question by saying
“In Minnesota it has been shown that MSP aircraft noise has not reduced property values below the
purchase price” simply begs the question. In a time of rapidly increasing valucs, the fact that a home
ncar an airport doesn’t increase in valuc as quickly as a similar home situated far enough away from an
airport to not cxperience the noise and pollution associated with aircraft, means that home has lost value.

The issue is not if loss of value in the vicinity of an airport happens. Anccdotal evidence and several
studies (the studies have all been brought to the attention of MAC in the last 20 years), prove that
without a doubt it happens. The issue is: what is MAC going to do about it? MAC’s stated intent is to
waken Flying Cloud from its General Aviation slumber by injecting it with a new 5,000-foot runway.
MAC wants jets that are 2 to 3 times the size of the current jets to make Flying Cloud their home.
Aviation loves longer runways. It means more aircraft, more business and best of all, the people who
don’t pay enough rent to keep Flying Cloud solvent will get a reduction in their aircraft insurance rates

because the runways are 5,000 feet long.

What docs it mean to homeowners? If MAC’s plan is successful, homeowners within three miles of the
airport will experience a radical increase in aircraft noise, air pollution and light pollution (the expanded
airport will have a terrific lighting system). These arc not items that tend to increase the value of a home.

MAC is forging ahead with their plan as if it makes no difference whatsoever that if their plan works
there will be a direct, cause and effect loss in property value in Eden Prairie. That doesn’t mean that
people won’t be able to sell their homes or that theyll have to sell them for less than they purchased
them. It means they’ll lose value. A home near a busy, noisy, polluting airport will be valued less than a
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home outside of the airport’s influence. What is MAC going to do about that? How is MAC going to
address that question?

MAC is intentionally and knowingly creating a situation where, if MAC is right, thousands of
homeowners will lose value in their homes — and we are not talking about tarpaper shacks - we're
talking about expensive homes, very expensive homes.

To say that the problem is too complex for them to evaluate is ridiculous, These are the same people
who brought us the DNL 65 and other sound measurements. They can project sound measurciments
using a computer simulation but they can’t evaluate the loss of property value in the vicinity of an
airport? The truth is they don’t want to acknowledge the problem. Once they accept that there is a causal
relationship between airport proximity and loss in residential value, a new precedent will be established
and they will be responsible for that loss in value. In Minncsota, cven a partial loss in value due to
another partics actions can be claimed.

Are MAC and the State of Minnesota really ready for the problems that this expansion is sure to cause?
There are probably several billions worth of real estate that a Flying Cloud expansion will impact and a
lot of unhappy homecowners. Changing the status quo at the Flying Cloud Airport in order to attract more
and biggor aircraft that will dircctly impact the value of those residential properties in the vicinity of the
airport is not a good idca.

The FEIS has failed to adequately address the issue of “loss of residential property values”. This issue
has been brought to MAC’s attention in a large varicty of questions over the past 20 ycars and General

Response 8 does not answer the question adequately.

Mark Michelson
17151 Cedarcrest Drive
Hden Prairie, MN 55347















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































